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·NORTHERN CALIF ORNIA 

November 15, 2021 

Executive Committee of the Legal Services T111st Fund Commission 
State Bar ofCalifornia 
180 Howard Street 
San Francisco, CA 95105 

Re: 	 It~m IV.B - Resp.onse to Report on Complaint against Grantee Legal Services of 
Northern California (LSNC) 

Dear Committee Members: 

This letter is the response of Legal.Services ofNortbe1~ California (LSNC) to .the October 27, 2021 
report to this committee by Senior Program Analyst Dan Passamaneck regarding the complaint made 
to.the Bar by an applicant for LSNC's services. While LSNC certainly agrees with 
the repqrt's recommendation that the complaint be dismissed, we strongly disagree that the Trust Fund 
Commission has any authority- as its handling of the. complaint seems to presume--·to review a 
decision by agrantee to deny or limit services based upon factors clearly left to the discretiOn of the 
grantee, including but not limited to issues ofprogram capaCity (e.g,, lack of staffing or resources), 
mission, program priorities, the lack of legal merit ofthe problem, or, as in this case, the utter and 
abusive refusal of the applicant to complete the intake process, which rendered LSNC unable to even 
answer the threshold question ofwhether the applicant was eligible for services funded by.the 
Commission. Simply put, outside of a very narrow limited review ofcomplaints arising from unlawful 
discrimination based upon personal characteristics ofthe applicant (see below)---none ofwhich were 
alleged in any way, and at any time, to either LSNC or the Bar by this complainant- the Trust Fund 
has no authority to determine whether the denial or limitation.. ofa grantee's services to an applicantor 
client is appropriate. 

Accordingly, LSNC requests that the Commission dismiss the complaint as groundless onits face, 
.because it fails to allege that LSNC in any way failed to ineet any_ applicable Trust Fund requirements 
imposed upon grantees, and because it presupposes an obligation ofgrantee programs to assist all 
applicants for assistance-even those applicants who refuse to provide evidence .to permit the 
grantee to determine whether they are even eligible for Trust Fund services- that does not exist. · 

LSNC also strongly protests the h~dling of this complaint, paiticularly the fact that the complaint 
form was not provided to LSNC as required under Rule 3.692 (B) until the October 27, 2021 report 
was issued. As a result of that delay, LSNC was not prompted to provide a tiuiely written reSJ?onse to 



the complaint. When informed th~t the Commission would review the complaint due to the State Bar 's 
failure to timely resolve it, LSNC provided a lengthy and detailed response to State Bar staff 

·members' description of the complaint by phone. Mr. Passamaneck neglected to provide that response 
along with his report to ·the Commission. Furthermore, the report both misstated and ignored highly 
relevant.facts related to the complainant's interactions with LSNC, resulting in an incomplete and 
deficient report regarding LSNC's ~onduct. (For a more complete and accurate description ofthe 
interactions bet\.veen LSNC and this applicant, see the letter ofLSNC Deputy Director Julie Aguilar 
Rogado to Elizabeth Hom dated August 24, 202I, which is attached hereto). LSNC requests that the 
Com.mission address this failure by State Bar ·staffmembers to properly handle this complaint, and to 
ensure that in the futw-e the rights ofgrantees to promptly address complaints are protected: 

NOT E : As a result of the Commission' s failure to properly process this complaint, there is a 
significant discrepancy between the content of the complaint forill attached to the report and Jvfr. 
Passamaneck's verbal description of the complaint to LSNC staff. The written.complaint dated . 
November 13, 2020, which was provided to LSNC along with the October 27, 2021 report, alleges 
"the business providing tmcertified lawyer referrals itself," and also cla.ifns that tfi~ complainant 
~a referral, but was not provided one. However, Mr. Passamaneck's verbal description ofMr. 

.~complaint focused on an alleged failure by LSNC to provide him with an appointment for . 
assistance, among other issues. Mr. Passamaneclc never mentioned that Mr. - alleged LSNC had 
somehow wrongfully pl'ovided a "referral" to an attom.ey (or refused to do so). To the extent Mr. 

complaint was regarding an attorney referral, that allegation is baseless. LSNC did not refer 
Mr. to a private attorney and i\1r. - co1nplaints to LSNC man.a.gement clid not indicate 
he ever requested oue. LSNC routinely provides the certified laWYer referral service infopnation to 
callers. · · · . 

Scope of Commission Authority Regarding Applicant/Client Complaints 

Trust Fund grantees are required to perfoi.m the duties described in Rule 3 .681, which incorporates, at 
subsection (A) the tem1s oftlie grant agreement and Trust Fund Requirements. Under Calif. Bus. & 
Prof. Code§ .6213, grantees must have quality control standards approved by the State Bar and under § 
6213 (a), maintain quality service and professional standards. There is, ofcourse, no obligation to 
serve every eligible applicant for services. To the extent there is any Omplied) obligation imposed 
upon grantees with respect to services for applicant~, it would be the tlueshold duty to consider the 
provision ofany services only to applicants .who provide sufficient evidence that th ey are eligible 
for Trust F'tmd services. This the complainant utterly refus.ed to do until long after he submitted his 
COlllplaint. . 

The Trust Fu.nd's eligibility guidelines at 1.3.3 require that grantees,".. . not discriminate on the basis 
ofrace, color, national origin, religion, sex, handicap, or age." The connnentary following this 
guideline claiifies that programs are free to target certain indigent populations and t hat restricting 
services to certain vulnerable populations does not violate 1.3.3. Mr. - did not allege 
discrimination in his complaint - neither in the written complaint nor in the complaint as described by 
Trust Fund staff. Absent some allegation ofdiscrimination or denial of services on an unlawful basis, 
the Trust Fund. lacks any a~thority to compel a grantee to serve a particular client. Thus, such a 
colllplaint for denial of as~.istance, or in this case denial of an immediate appointment upon dem and, is 
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outside the scope of the authority of the State Bar and Trnst Fund and such a complai11t should have 
been rejected on its face for that reason alone · 

LSNC interacts with tens ofthou~ands ofpersons every year requesting om assistance with legal 
problems. Across California,JOLTA-funded organizations arumally interact with hundreds of 
thousands ofsuch individuals. Limitations upon all ofthese organizations based upon issues already 

· identified-capacity; resources, mission, program priorities, etc., inake it impossible to provide any 
assistance at all to many ofthese applicants-even those determined to be eligible for those 
services- and certainly to provide less service than the applicant/client hoped to receive in virtually 
all cases. If the Commission intends to provide all such disappointed applicants/clients--Of whom this 
complainant is simply a more vociferous thantypical example- a formal complaint mechanism and 
extende4 process to scrutinize the basis of such routine denials or limitations ofservices, then (I) it 
must promulgate appropriate and specific authority to do so, since none now currently exists, and (2) it 
should be prepared to hire a significant number of new staff to devote full time to this endeavor. 

The October 27, 2021 Report Contains Factual lnaccu..acies 

As noted.above, the attached Augus~ 24th letter. to the Bar, written at the,r~quest ofMs.. Hom, 
describes the history ofLSNC's staff interaction with Mr. - in detail. Despite providing this 

·detailed account, ~fr. Passamaneck's report includes several significant errors and omissions. 
. . 	 ... ' 

: • The report states that State Bar Staff contacted, LSNC Executive Director Gary Smith on July 
18, 2021 to advise him of the complaint and provide a copy. In fact, Mr. Passamaneck 
originally contacted.Mr. Smith via email on May 14, ~021 (see attached) and on that same day, 
they spoke about Mr. - complaint. Mr. Passamaneck did not indicate that the contact 
from :tv'Ir. ~as a formal complaint, nor did he offer to provide a copy of the complaint 
form, of,~. Smith was unaware. Mr. Smith informed Mr. Passamaneck that Mr. · 
- was provided several appointments to complete an intake in December and January 
2021, which he did not keep. Mr. Passrunaneck contacted Mr. Smith again via email on July 9, 
2021, requesting, "Can you determine )¥hat kind ofprocessing Mr. - might have had . 
during hls November 9, 2020 call to your Redding office?" Mr. Smith again contacted Mr. 
Passarnaneck by phone and relayed the information ill LSNC's records about the call Mr. 
- alleged he had whb. LSNC's Redding office in November 2020. Later in July, Mr. 
:Passamaneck and Ms. Hom made efforts to connect Mr. - o Mr. Smith or Deputy 
Director Julie Aguilar Rogado for an intake ~terview. 

• 	 The report states that Ms. Aguilar Rogado wrote in her August 24, 2021 letter that she had 
spoken wit~1 Mr. - for 90 minutes but had been unable to complete an intake for him. 
That characterization of the letter is i11co1Tect. The letter actually indicates that Ms. Aguilar 
Rogado agreed to assist Mr. - on a limited basis. Her letter did not address whether or 
not an intake was completed. In fact, she did complete an intake, though Mr. - refused 
to provide s01µe information: Mr. Passamaneck appears to have misWlderstood a prior 
conversation with Ms. Aguilar Rogado and Mr. Smith when Ms. Aguilar Rogado explained 
that ifMr. - refused to provide info1mation required to open a case and pr;ovide legal 
advice, she could provide legal information. This was possible based upon general infonnation 
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about the' topic ofhis legal issue, and M~. Aguilar Rogado was.prepared to do this prior to his 
missed intake appointment with her in December 2020. · 

• 	 The report does include several accurate findings regarding LSNC's conduct (that it did not 
discriminate against that it made "significant effotts to accommodate" him by 
offering multiple appointments and that it was conect to insist upon completion of an intake.) 
However, the report fails to make :findings regarding the baselessness ofMr. - · 
allegations. Mr. - verbally abused LSNC staffmembers, lied about riot having been 
offered appoint~1ents, and repeatedly inissed scheduled appointments after which he made no 
further contact with the program despite having the direct line telephone numbers ofboth Mr. 
Smith and Ms. Aguilar Rogado. His complaint to the State Bar in March 2021 was entirely 
without mer.it.· · 	 ' 

The State Bar Recommendation Fails to Adjudicate Mr.- Complaint 

The report'.s conclusion fails to make a finding about whether or not Mr~- complaint had 
merit, rather it notes his disinterest in pursumg the complaint as it recommends disn:iissal. The report 
fails to make a credibility determination, rather it appears to pi:esent all facts offered by both Mr. 
~d LsNC staff as true. This failure to make a determination about whether the allegations of 
the complaint were (1) even action~ble lmder tJi_e Bar's pro. ess. · d (2) credible, leav~s LS~C (~nd 

·the Bar). vulnerable to another mentless complamt by Mr. The report also fails to explam the 
basis upon which either the State Bar or the Trust Fund is empowered to compel a grantee to serve a 

: particular applicant. A failure to dismiss thls co.mplaint on its merits, and to acknowledge the 
inconsistencies and omissions of the complainant's allegations, leaves open the possibility that Mr. 
- o~ others~ will assert a right to services which has· no basis in the law. It also will waste · 
countless hours of grantee staff and State Bar stafftime-as this process has wasted-- engaged in a 
process for which there is no simply authority . Rather, the Conunission should dismiss the complaint 
as outside the scope of its authority, and it should also, just to be clear to the complamant, deny it with 
prejudice as me~·itless. · 

( 

ary F. Smith . 
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LEGAL SERVICES 
.- -- - ---- <~(----..... 

NORTHEHN CALIFORNIA 

August 24, 2021 

Elizabeth Hom I 
Pi'ogram Manager 
Office ofAccess & Inclusion I

IThe State Bar of California 
i180 Howard Street 

San Francisco, CA 94105 I 
RE: Complaint by Against Legal Se1vices ofNorthem California I

I 

I 
I 

Dear Ms. Hom: 

lThis letter is LSNC's formal response to the "complaint» of · , who alleges that he i 
l 

contacted LSNC for assistance and that he completed the intake process, but was denied the opportunity 
for a consultation with an advocate. This allegation is not true. In fact, Mr. - never completed the I 
intake process and he spoke directly with two ofthe most experienced attorneys in the program (a deputy 
director and the executive director), yet did not follow through with appointments provided to him at l 
times specifically scheduled for his convenience, and to accommodate his described special 

i 

communication needs. 

Notwithstaning the above, and the abusive and insulting manne1· in which he has treated every staff 
person with whom he has spoken over a period ofmany months, LSNC remained prepared to provide 
Mr.- assistance, and to schedule a new appointment to complete an intake with him. LSNC also 
offered to provide him with legal infonnation that would eliminate the need for him to engage in the 
intake process, however he never provided an email or mailing address to send legal information 
materials on the topic ofhis legal issue as we understood it. 1 

1 Mr. - called and left a voice mail fol' me 011 August 21, 2021 at 3:04 p.m. He said that Dan 

Passamaneck told him to call me. He left some information about himself, including his age and the 

county in which he resides, h11/ said his mailing add1·ess is protected He also said, "You have done 

nothing for me, you have not responded to me." Assuming Mr. - wanted another appointment, I 

called the voice mail number he provided today, gave him my name ana direct line telephone number 

again, noted that I am an attorney and I will disct1ss his legal malt el' with him and pi·ovided him the option 

ofthree different appointment times on Fr;day, August 27, 2021. I told him I would be available and wait 

for his call at 11 a.m., 12 p.m. and 1 p.m. August 27. I told him I would wait 15 minutes at each 

appointment time for his call. He called me at 1 :43 p. m. 011 Monday, August 23 and wanted an immediate 

intake. Our call lasted untll 3:30 p.m., d11ringwhich he described a val'iery ofthings he wanted help with, 




h1 reviewing LSNC's response to th.is compJaint, the State Ba1· staff (and/or the Trust Fund Commission) 
must not lose sight of this critical threshold fact: Because Mr. - never provided any of the 
jnformation required by LSNC in the intake process, LSNC did not, and could not, ascertain whether he 
is even eligible to receive our services. LSNC's many ftmde1·s - including, fot• example, the State Bar 
Trust Fund Commission, and the federal Legal Services Corporation - expect and require their grantees 
to scrupulously ensure that the setvices suppo1ted by their funds are provided only to clients who meet 
t11e eligibility criteria which those funders have established. The provision of services to clients for 
whom LSNC has not ascertained eligibility would violate the commitment and assurance we make to 
our funders, i.e., to use their funds to serve only those clients who meet thefr eligibility standards. 

LSNC's Contacts with Mr. ­

We believe Mr.- fi.t·st contacted LSNC's Mother Lode Regional Office in Aubum on August 31, 
2020. On that date, a clerical staff person in that office took Mr. - name and a telephone number 
for an initial intake process step, which is iunning a conflict check. There is no further record from that 
contact to our office and that single contact recmd in our online case management system is the only 
record we have ofMr. - other than staffnotes and email related to attempts to address concerns 
he raised on various calls to our offices. 

Mr. - contacted LSNC's Shasta Regional Office in Redding in November 2020 by phone and he 
spoke with an administrative support clel'k who began to ask our ordinary intake questions and recorded 
that info1mation by hand onto a paper form. We do not know how many questions Mr. ­
answered, but at some point in the process he balked at providing ordinary intake itrl'o1·mation (po;n;ty 
income, assets, demographic or address data) and demanded to speak with an attomey. The Shasta 
Regional Office operates on a call-back system for telephone intake. Clerical staff gather the basic intake 
information from applicants for services dwing the initial call and the next available advocate, either a 
law clerk, paralegal or attor~s the applicant back to verify the data collected and to conduct the 
initial intake interview. Mr. - wanted to speak with an advocate immediately or to be provided 
an appointment immediately. Since the office does not operate on an appointment setting system, the 
clerk told him that was not possible. · 

LSNC trains its staff members to address requests for accommodation related to disability and a variety 
ofother baniers applicants for services might face in accessing legal services. These needs vary widely, 
and when a clerical staff member is unsure about how to handle a request, they refer the request to the 

but only one legal issue - his Inability to Team the status ofa formal complaint he.filed with the Public 
Utilities Commission. I agreed Jo assist him to find out the status ofthe complaint. I declined to ass;st with 
a related legal problem - he sought representation in a class action lawsuit/or damages against his 
former mobile lelephonelintemet provider. I also declined to assist him with another matter - compelling 
his elected representatives to help hi1111·esolve his PUC complaint. I explained LSNC was prohibitedfi·om 
engaging in class action suits for damages 01· advocacy with elected officials as Legal Services 
Corporation grantees. He also requested help with access to non-stimulus CARES Act funding, which I 
agreed to discuss with him once I completed the inqi1/ry with the PUC. I warned him that his interest in 
CARJISAct funding was not a legal issue and that his reticence in discussing an personal information with 
me would hinder my ability to identify any public programs/or which he might be eligible. 
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office manager, who will find a solution or consult with the managing attomey for assistance. In this 
instance, we do not know ifMr. - provided any information dming the initial call with the clerk 
that indicated he needed an appointment or immediate assistance due to a special circumstance or ifhe 
simply demanded service in this way without further explanation. Regardless of how he made the 
request, the clerk referred him to the office manager to resolve his .concerns. The clerk transferred him 
to the office manager's voice mail because the office manager was not available to talk to him 
immediately. She retumed his call. We are unsure how many calls were exchanged due to Mr. ­
not answering calls and only responding to voice mail, but when they eventually spoke, the office 
manager was unable to offer him any solution for providing service that satisfied him. At the conclusion 
oftheir telephone conversation, she concluded that he no longer wanted assistance. The office manager 
info1med the clerk and, following LSNC's personal information secmity protocols, she shredded the 
paper intake form on which she had recorded whatever information he provided. 

Mr. - later called the office back, berated the cledcal staff who took his calls, and left voice mail 
messages demanding an appointment. In a voice mail left on November 25, 2021, his instructions were 
to call him back with an appointment time on any day in the afternoon or after 11 a.m. He said the 
number staff should call is his voice mail only. He said the message should provide the day and time of 
the appointment and phone number and extension for the attorney who will provide his phone 
consultation. He made a variety of other comments in his messages, disparaging the office staff, 
complaining that the office did not provide an appointment yet, and accusing non-attorney staff members 
oftrying to provide him legal advice. He called repeatedly to the office during work hours and interfered 
with staffattempting to answer other calls. 

The office manager called me on November 30, 2020 to let me know about the calls and to ask ifl would 
address the complaint. I called his message number and left a voice mail with my direct line phone 
number. He returned my call after 5 p.m., but I answered immediately. I spoke with him for a moment 
or two, and offered to assist him immediately. He then said he could not hear me and that something 
was wrong with the phone line. He continued to talk over me and eventually it was clear he was not 
responding to what I was saying or could not hear me. He said several times he left a message for Gary 
Smith. We ended the call, but I immediately caUed back his message Line and left a message that I would 
be available fol' him to call my direct line at 11 a.m. the following clay. The next morning, I called the 
message line again, from the phone in my office, reminding him that I would be available to take his 
call at 11 a.m. 

lt1 order to make sure there were no phone problems related to the voice over internet phone I was using 
during our initial call, I went to my office and waited for his call until noon. He did not call. When he 
missed his appointment with me, I contacted the clerk and the office manager in our Shasta Regional 
office, told them about the missed appointment and that if he called back, I would make another 
appointment for Friday. Dec. 4 at 11 a.m., 12 noon or 3 p.m. I told them that ifhe called the office, they 
should offer any ofthose three times and then let me know which time be chose. I also told them that he 
might want to be reassured that I am an experienced attorney along with being a deputy director and I 
can both receive his complaint and talk to him about his legal issue. He did not call me or the Shasta 
Regional Office and he did not leave any voice mails following this missed appointment. I waited in my 
office for a call from him on December 4, but he did not call. Despite the fact he had my direct line 
telephone number, I did not receive any contact from Mr. - until January 4, 2021. 
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Mr. ~lso left a voice mail message for Executive Director Gary Smith on November 30, 2020. 
Mr. Smith did not return the call because I had informed Mr. Smith that I set the intake appointment 
with Mr. - for December 1. After the missed appointment with me, Mr. - continued calling 
Ml'. Smith and the two eventually spoke in late December, agreeing on a telephone appointment on 
January 5, 2021 at 3 p.m. I researched the legal topic Ml'. - had mentioned several times in his 
voice mail messages and provided Mr. Smith information about the issue to facilitate providing legal 
info1mation or advice in the event Mi-. - completed the intake process. 

On January 4, 2021, Mr. - left a voice mail message on my direct line, ugain demanding an 
appointment. He did not mention the missed appointment with me on December 1. He demanded that I 
set an appointment and call his message line immediately with the appointment date and time. At this 
time, he already had an appointment to talk with Gary Smith at 3 p.m. on Januaiy 5. I confirmed with 
Ml'. Smith that the appointment was still set, so I did not schedule another appointment for Mr. ­
Mr. Smith told me that the Shasta Regional Office also received a call from Mi.. on January 4, 
demanding an appointment with an attorney - he told that office to tell Mr. that he had an 
appointment with Mr. Smith on January 5 at 3 p.m. 

Mr. - did not keep his phone appointment with Mr. Smith on January 5. 2021 and did not call 
later to explain the missed appointment. 

On January 7, 2021, Mr. I called my direct line and left me a voice mail message demanding an 
appointment with an attorney. He did not mention either of his missed appointments. He also began 
calling other LSNC offices demanding an appointment and berating the staff who answered his calls. 
On that date, we determined that he was either not genuinely interested in accessing services or that he 
was not pt'esently able to benefit from services given his inability, despite providing precisely the 
service in the way in which he requested it, and we began to block his incoming calls. We believe he 
then used a variety ofotber Google App phone numbers to call our offices and we blocked those numbers 
as well 

On February 1, 2021, he left a voice mail message on the toll free number established for intake for 
applicants who need to be served outside ordinal'y business hours - the expanded access project. In that 
message, he demanded a return voice mail with an appointment time in the afternoon on any day with 
an attorney. He also said non-attorneys at the office tried to give him legal advice. The managing 
attorney for the project returned the call promptly and left a voice mail saying that ifMr. - needed 
an evening intake, that it could help the project get an evening intake scheduled faster for him if he 
provided ce1tain infonnation (i.e., income, household size, and county of residence) so they do a basic 
eligibility screening. That information allows the project to schedule intakes via voicemail for people 
who are hard to catch on the phone. Ml'. - called the following evening and left a voice mail 
complaining that he was not yet provided an appointment. He said, "You people are so incompetent you 
can't set an appointment.'1 He provided none of the information the attorney requested and ended his 
message demanding an appointment, "Do it now you dumb jerks." The attorney returned the call and 
left another voice mail for Ml'. - which he never returned. 
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State Bar Complaint 

~2021, Dan Passamaneck of your office contacted Ml'. Smith via em.ail regarding a call from Mt·. 
- to the State Bar complaint line. Mr. Smith described in great detail LSNC's interaction with 
Mt·. - On July 9, 2021, Mr. Passamaneck conacted Mt·. Smith again via email and asked for 
information about the "processing" Mr. - had when he contacted our Shasta Regional Office in 
November 2021. Mr. Smith and Mr. Passamaneck spoke again by phone and Mr. Smith explained that 
Mr. - did not complete the intake and eligibility process with LSNC and at no time had an open 
case or matter with any of our offices. Mr. Smith offered then to send Mr. - an intake form to 
complete, if Mr. Passrunaneck obtained a mailing address for him, or to set another telephone 
appo.intment with Mr. - to complete an in1ake. 

Services for Peo1>le with Special Needs 

While we do not know very much about Mr. - in some ofhis voice mail messages, he referenced 
disability law in relation to his legal matter. He apparently has also infmmed State Bar staff that he has 
a clisabi]jty that makes written communication difficult. In his conversations with our staff members and 
in his voice mail messages, he is most often shouting. We have perceived his tone as intended to 
intimidate the other participant on the call, but it may also evidence some auditory problems. Given all 
of this information about the possibility that Mr. - has special needs, we have proceeded at all 
tlmes as if he is a person with disabilities who requires accommodation to access our services. The 
accommodations we offered to him, and to which he did not respond, were appointments on at least 3 
occasions with two ofour most experienced attomeys, at times he indicated he was available. He failed 
to keep those appointments or to aclmowledge that they were ever offered to him. 

LSNC serves 1housands ofclients with disabilities each year, including many with physical and mental 
communication-related impairments. It is exceedingly rare for us to refuse service to any client or to 
impede their ability to contact us, however, Mr. - conduct in calling several of our offices, 
berating ow· staff and leaving repeated voice mail messages demanding appointments, which he did not 
keep or acknowledge, interfered with our ability to serve eligible clients and applicants for services. 
While our staff membel's expect to interact with callers who are under tremendous stress and who may 
have a variety ofimpairments that sometimes result in discourteous or hurtful conversations, LSNC does 
not permit anyone interacting with our staff members to be repeatedly abusive. This is the reason Mr. 
Smith and I provide our direct line telephone numbers to callers who engage in abusive behavior - it is 
our intention to deflect that abuse from our staff. In Mr.- case, our attempts t~ serve him directly 
and avoid his behavior i11te1rnpting office functioning failed. For that reason, we discontinued 
communication with him and blocked his calls. 

However, as Mr. Smith informed Mr. Passamaneck in July, and as I explained when we spoke last week, 
we remained willing to assist Mr.~He needed only to set and keep an appointment and either 
complete our intake process, whicli'iiiCIUdeS answering eligibility and contact info1mation fully, or have 
a more general discussion with us about the topic ofhis legal issue so we could provide legal infonnation 
rnther than advice, enabling him to avoid answering intake questions. We could provide information via 
email or U.S. Mail ifwe had a reliable address to contact Mr. ­

i 

: 
I 
j 
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Elevation ofMr. - Complaint to the Trust ll'und Commission 

LSNC is troubled by the elevation of Mr. complaint. Mr. - alleges he completed an 
intake and was not provided services. Mr. id not complete the intake pt'ocess with LSNC and 
did not avail himself ofservices when they were offered inprecisely the way he requested. Mr. ­
has no evidence of having completed an intake with LSNC - no intake fo1m, citizenship declaration, 
retainer, or other written communication that a client with an open case would ordinarily have. We agree 
that Mt·- contacted us repeatedly, but he did not cooperate in the most basic way to enable LSNC 
to serve him. It should be clear to the State Bar that Mr. - is either insincere about wanting to 
access legal help or that some special circumstances, such as a significant disability, prevent him from 
benefiting :from services at this time, even when all requested accommodations have been provided to 
him. 

It is our understanding that Mr. - s complaint should have been resolved within 90 days, and 
because it was not, it is now elevated to the Commission under some new prncess adopted by the Bar 
and not disclosed to IOLTA programs. From his interactions with Mr. Passamaneck, both by telephone 
and email, Mr. Smith ce1tainly did not understand that LSNC was involved in some formal complaint 
process that might require adjudication by the Trust Fund Commission. It was LSNC' s impression that 
the State Bar was gathering information in orde1· to either mediate a solution for Mr. - such as 
facilitating an intake, or to make a determination about whether it would ask LSNC to take some action 
or dismiss Mr. - complaint. The fact that a number ofweeks elapsed between Mr. Smith's .initial 
conversation with Mr. Passamanc:ck in May, and Mr. Passamaneck's renewal ofthat discussion in July, 
only reinforced that understanding. Had LSNC been aware that Mr..... complaint might be 
elevated to Commission 1·eview rathei· than informally investigated 7nd""'feSOlved, it would have 
immediately prepared a full and complete response. Ifthis process is to be repeated with any complaint 
gofog to the Bar, even those as baseless and patently false as Mr. - complaint, IOLTA providers 
will need to begin to keep detailed records regarding every applicant contact wherein the applicant was 
not satisfied to prepare to defend against such complaints. 

The fact that LSNC has remained, at all times, prepared to provide assistance to Mr. - should 
prevent any elevation of this complaint to the Commission. It is unclear what remedy""'tlie""B'r or the 
Commission could possibly recommend other than the one we have continued to offer- that we will set 
another appointment with Mr. - ifhe provides us with a few reasonable options for appointment 
days and times. IfMr. - has experienced any disadvantage related to not receiving legal assistance 
to date, it has been due to his own refusal to accept such assistance when offered to him in the exact 
manner he demanded. 

The State Bar staff should not pennit a baseless complaint to proceed to the Commission level. Allowing 
an applicant who has demonstrated his lack ofsincerity and credibility throughout his interactions with 
both LSNC and the State Bar to get special access to assistance, disadvantages applicants who promptly 
engage with providers to access services, including those who access services with accommodations for 
their special needs, and rewards entitled and abusive applicants who demand priority over other 
applicants and clients. It is imperative that the State Bar to develop criteria for assessing and a process 
for investigating complaints fi:om clients and applicants for services that enable IOLTA programs to 
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engage meaningfully when a complaint goes to the Bal', conect any enors that may have occw1·ed in the 
programs' conduct, and bring the complaint process to a quick resolution. 

LSNC respectfully requests that the State Bar and the Trust Fund Commission dismiss Mr. ­
complaint and inform him ofthe obligation oflOLTA programs to conduct intake interviews with clients 
that include questions regal'ding their personal contact information, date ofbfrth, income, assets, and a 
variety ofother data the State Bar and numerous other funders demand. In addition, LSNC asks that the 
State Bar info1m Mr. - that in order to access legal assistance, an applicant must communicate 
and cooperate with a provider of legal assistance, and to engage in an interactive process to determine 
the most appropriate accommodations to pe1mit the applicant to establish eligibility for services and, if 
eligible, to access services if the accommodation offered by the provider is insufficient. Applicants for 
service do not have a right to demand inunediate assistance from an attomey and IOLT A programs may 
decline to serve an app1icant who, despite being offered accommodations for any ba1Tiers to service, 
fails to cooperate or is abusive to program staff. Finally, LSNC asks fol' a finding that it provided Mr. 
- access to services, accommodation for his special needs and an oppo11unity to air his grievances 
on more than one occasion prior to finally completing an intake with him on August 23, 2021. 

Please contact me ifyou have any questions. 

ie Aguilar Roga o 
Deputy Director 
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Google Apps 
Julie Aguilar Rogado <jagullar@lsnc.net>Legal Services of 


Northern Califomlq 


. Inquiry regarding complaint: 
4 messages 

Passamaneck, Daniel <Daniel.Passamaneck@calbar.ca.gov> . Fn, May 14, 2021 at 10:13 AM 

To: "gsmith@lsnc.net" <gsmith@lsnc.net>, "jaguilar@lsnc."net" <jaguilar@lsnc.net> 

Cc: "Hom, Elizabeth''. <Elizabeth.Hom@calbar.ca.gov> 


Hello Gary and Julie, I hope you are both well. I'm writing to see If you have any infonmation you ca.n share regarding a 
call received earlier this year through the State Bar's public complaint holline from a man named ~- It is 
o.ur understanding that he contacted LSNC late last year seeking representation, and is unhappy~ of that 

. process. Can you provide any more context about this Incident? Can you describe any steps LSNC has taken to address . 

·Mr. - concerns? . · · , · · 


. . 
As always I would be happy to discuss this with you if that would be a more convenient way to respond. Thank you for 

your assistance in this matter. · - · 
.,,

/ ,. .:/ I . 

. Best regards .,.. ·. 

Dan 

Daniel Passamaneck (he/him/his) 

Se'nior.Progr:am Analyst, Office ofAccess and Inclusion 

The State Bar of California I 180 Howard Street I San Francisco, CA 94105 

(415) 538-2403 Idanfel.passamaneck@calbar.ca.gov 

. Working to protect the public in support ofthe mission of th.e State BarQf;Cal/fornla. 
' 

Please consider ihe environment before printing this email. 
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